
City of Hillsdale 
City Council Agenda 

I. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

II. Roll Call

III. Approval of Agenda

IV. Public Comments on Agenda Items

V. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Bills

1. City Claims of December 30, 2016: $100,424.13
2. BPU Claims of December 29, 2016: $92,384.14
3. Payroll of December 29, 2016: $98,662.86

B. City Council Minutes of December 19, 2016
C. Planning Commission Minutes of November 15, 2016
D. November 2016 Financial Reports
E. December 2016 Code Enforcement Report
F. December 8, 2016 Public Safety Committee Minutes

VI. Communications/Petitions

VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinance/Public Hearing

VIII. Unfinished Business

IX. Old Business

X. New Business
A. Resolution No. 3300: Performance Resolution for Governmental Agencies – MDOT
B. Resolution No. 3301: Local Government Approval of Class C Liquor License – 3H Coffee

House 
C. Presentation and acceptance of FY2016 Financial Audit
D. Purchase of a John Deere wheel loader for the Department of Public Services (DPS)

XI. Miscellaneous/Reports
A. Board/Commission Appointments

1. Mr. Ed Sumnar to the Board of Review (Alternate)
2. Mr. Troy Barker to the Local Advisory Committee – DART
3. Ms. Penny Swan to the Hillsdale Housing Commission

XII. City Manager’s Report

XIII. General Public Comment

XIV. Council Comment

XV. Adjournment

January 9, 2017 
7:00 p.m. 

City Council Chambers 
97 N. Broad Street 

Hillsdale, MI  49242 



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 1/9Page: 12/30/2016 01:11 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/16/2016 - 12/30/2016
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorGL DescGL Number

Check 76
76109.92 12/29/16DEC 2016UTILITY SERVICEMICH GAS UTILITIESUTILITIES    588-588.000-920.000

109.92 Total For Check 76

Check 76696
766961,310.73 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHDUE FROM UTILITIES DEPAR101-000.000-084.582
76696436.91 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-172.000-715.000
766961,747.64 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-215.000-715.000
766961,048.58 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-219.000-715.000
766962,359.31 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-301.000-715.000
7669610,835.36 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-301.000-715.000
766962,184.55 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-336.000-715.000
766961,310.73 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-400.000-715.000
766962,359.31 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-441.000-715.000
766961,048.58 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC208-751.000-715.000
766962,097.16 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC588-588.000-715.000
766961,048.58 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC588-588.000-715.000
76696436.91 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC640-444.000-715.000
766961,310.73 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC640-444.000-715.000
766966,466.26 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC699-441.000-715.000
76696436.91 12/19/16163500001711JANUARY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCEPRIORITY HEALTHHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC699-441.000-715.000

36,438.25 Total For Check 76696

Check 76697
76697464.10 12/19/1640176HEATING FUELSPRATT'SUTILITIES    101-295.000-920.000

464.10 Total For Check 76697

Check 76698
766983,000.00 12/29/1612-29-16FIRE INSURANCE 82 E SHARP STMARTIN N MILLERDUE TO OTHER UNITS OF GO101-000.000-230.000

3,000.00 Total For Check 76698

Check 76699
7669955.00 12/29/1636377MONTHLY SHREDDING SERVICEACCUSHREDCONTRACTUAL SERVICES    101-215.000-801.000

55.00 Total For Check 76699

Check 76700
7670014.62 12/29/1616INV054764LED LAMP (CITY HALL)AMERICAN COPPER AND BREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-265.000-930.000
7670038.27 12/29/1616INV054765 METAL HALIDE BULB (DPS)AMERICAN COPPER AND BREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-265.000-930.000
7670084.85 12/29/1616INV052645120W 6.6 AMPS MINI LAMPAMERICAN COPPER AND BREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-295.000-930.000

137.74 Total For Check 76700

Check 76701
7670178.00 12/29/16614713SERVICE AND INSPECTION OF FIRE EXTANYTIME FIRE PROTECTIREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-336.000-930.000
7670146.50 12/29/16614713SERVICE AND INSPECTION OF FIRE EXTANYTIME FIRE PROTECTIREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-336.000-930.000
7670131.00 12/29/16614713SERVICE AND INSPECTION OF FIRE EXTANYTIME FIRE PROTECTIREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-336.000-930.000
7670117.00 12/29/16614713SERVICE AND INSPECTION OF FIRE EXTANYTIME FIRE PROTECTIREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-336.000-930.000
7670111.50 12/29/16614713SERVICE AND INSPECTION OF FIRE EXTANYTIME FIRE PROTECTIREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-336.000-930.000

184.00 Total For Check 76701

Check 76702
7670215.00 12/29/1614-882205MATS & LINENSARROW UNIFORMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES    101-265.000-801.000
7670225.60 12/29/1614-874821RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSARROW UNIFORMCLOTHING / UNIFORMS    101-441.000-742.000
7670225.60 12/29/1614-882204RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSARROW UNIFORMCLOTHING / UNIFORMS    101-441.000-742.000
7670230.16 12/29/1614-874821RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSARROW UNIFORMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES    101-441.000-801.000
7670230.16 12/29/1614-882204RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSARROW UNIFORMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES    101-441.000-801.000
7670231.87 12/29/1614-877735LIBRARY FLOOR MATS 12-15-16ARROW UNIFORMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES    271-790.000-801.000
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/16/2016 - 12/30/2016
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorGL DescGL Number

Check 76702
7670232.04 12/29/1614-877734MATS & LINENSARROW UNIFORMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         588-588.000-801.000
7670210.32 12/29/1614-874821RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSARROW UNIFORMCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          640-444.000-742.000
7670210.32 12/29/1614-882204RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSARROW UNIFORMCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          640-444.000-742.000
7670220.04 12/29/1614-874821RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSARROW UNIFORMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         640-444.000-801.000
7670220.04 12/29/1614-882204RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSARROW UNIFORMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         640-444.000-801.000

251.15 Total For Check 76702

Check 76703
76703144.54 12/29/16DEC 16 - JAN 15TELEPHONE CHARGESAT&TTELEPHONE                    101-265.000-925.000
7670357.21 12/29/16DEC 16 - JAN 15TELEPHONE CHARGESAT&TTELEPHONE                    101-295.000-925.000
7670366.55 12/29/16DEC 16 - JAN 15TELEPHONE CHARGESAT&TTELEPHONE                    588-588.000-925.000

268.30 Total For Check 76703

Check 76704
7670410.13 12/29/16829553719 DEC 2LONG DISTANCE SERVICEAT&T LONG DISTANCETELEPHONE                    588-588.000-925.000

10.13 Total For Check 76704

Check 76705
7670526.70 12/29/162032504848DECEMBER ADULT BOOK ORDERBAKER & TAYLOR COMPANBOOKS                        271-790.000-982.000
76705221.79 12/29/162032504850MCVICAR TRUST BOOKSBAKER & TAYLOR COMPANBOOKS - FROM DONATION MO271-790.000-982.001
7670524.57 12/29/162032504849DECEMBER KIDS BOOK ORDERBAKER & TAYLOR COMPANBOOKS                        271-792.000-982.000

273.06 Total For Check 76705

Check 76706
7670677.86 12/29/16MILEAGEEXPENSE REIMBURSEMENTLEANN BECKWITHTRANSPORTATION AND MILEA271-790.000-860.000

77.86 Total For Check 76706

Check 76707
7670741.47 12/29/16MILEAGEREGION II PLANNING COMMISSIONALAN BEEKERTRANSPORTATION AND MILEA101-400.000-860.000

41.47 Total For Check 76707

Check 76708
767081,552.47 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    101-265.000-920.000
76708213.53 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    101-266.000-920.000
7670819.50 12/29/1610857STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCEBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    101-276.000-920.000
7670824.46 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    101-276.000-920.000
76708956.32 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    101-295.000-920.000
76708599.08 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    101-336.000-920.000
76708468.01 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    101-441.000-920.000
767085,319.29 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES - MAJOR STREET101-448.000-920.202
76708276.91 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES - LOCAL STREET101-448.000-920.203
76708344.28 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    101-756.000-920.000
76708179.56 12/29/1610859STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCEBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.000-801.000
7670820.39 12/29/1610858STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCEBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.000-801.000
76708407.29 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    202-490.000-920.000
76708428.89 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    202-490.500-920.000
7670824.92 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES203-480.000-920.000
767081,409.97 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    271-790.000-920.000
76708364.92 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    588-588.000-920.000
76708439.39 12/29/16DEC 2016BULK BILLS BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    640-444.000-920.000

13,049.18 Total For Check 76708

Check 76709
767091,000.00 12/29/16304285TREE REMOVALCARL ALLEN BARNETTCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-276.000-801.000
76709150.00 12/29/16304285TREE REMOVALCARL ALLEN BARNETTCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-470.000-801.000
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/16/2016 - 12/30/2016
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorGL DescGL Number

Check 76709

1,150.00 Total For Check 76709

Check 76710
767105,000.00 12/29/162000017613AUDIT FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 20, 201CONDON, HECHT, BISHERAUDITING SERVICES            101-175.000-808.000
767101,150.00 12/29/162000017613AUDIT FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 20, 201CONDON, HECHT, BISHERAUDITING SERVICES            101-175.000-808.000

6,150.00 Total For Check 76710

Check 76711
7671187.12 12/29/16578431HANGING FOLDERS, LEGAL 1/3 CUTCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTISUPPLIES                     101-209.000-726.000

87.12 Total For Check 76711

Check 76712
767122,697.61 12/29/1661233DEICING ROAD SALTDETROIT SALT COINVENTORY - MAT. AND SUP633-000.000-111.000
767122,623.89 12/29/1661233DEICING ROAD SALTDETROIT SALT COINVENTORY - MAT. AND SUP633-000.000-111.000
767122,603.20 12/29/1661233DEICING ROAD SALTDETROIT SALT COINVENTORY - MAT. AND SUP633-000.000-111.000

7,924.70 Total For Check 76712

Check 76713
7671350.00 12/29/1612/16/16SERVICE CALL/REPAIR DOOR #4THE DOOR MANREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-336.000-930.000

50.00 Total For Check 76713

Check 76714
76714165.00 12/29/16230401SPEEDOMETER & CORE (2-9)DOUG'S AUTO RECYCLERSVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
76714(40.00)12/29/16230484 RTRN CORE CHARGE (2-9)DOUG'S AUTO RECYCLERSVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

125.00 Total For Check 76714

Check 76715
7671551.25 12/29/16MIJON62199BOLTSFASTENALSUPPLIES                     640-444.000-726.000

51.25 Total For Check 76715

Check 76716
76716875.00 12/29/1616-3070AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENER - ADAG&G GLASS, INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        271-790.000-930.000

875.00 Total For Check 76716

Check 76717
7671718.48 12/29/16A134059CARTRDG FILTER, TAPE #A134059 (C.HGELZER & SON INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-265.000-930.000
7671717.76 12/29/16A134138COMPOUND, COVERS #A134138 (C.H.)GELZER & SON INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-265.000-930.000
7671745.24 12/29/16C224192BOLTS, TAPE, DOOR SWEEP #C224195 (GELZER & SON INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-265.000-930.000
76717(27.98)12/29/16C224260RTRN DOR SWEEP #C224260 (F.D.)GELZER & SON INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-265.000-930.000
7671784.91 12/29/16C223268 KEY, ICE SCRAPERS, SHOVELS #C22326GELZER & SON INCSUPPLIES                     101-441.000-726.000
767173.98 12/29/16A134155LIBRARY SUPPLIESGELZER & SON INCSUPPLIES                     271-790.000-726.000
767174.99 12/29/16C223600 HOLE SAW #C223600 (RMEF)GELZER & SON INCSUPPLIES                     640-444.000-726.000
7671728.99 12/29/16C223498 RC SOLDER #C223498 (RMEF)GELZER & SON INCSUPPLIES                     640-444.000-726.000
767173.79 12/29/16C223942 MED DUTY TARP #C223942 (#140)GELZER & SON INCVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

180.16 Total For Check 76717

Check 76718
767186.30 12/29/16S20205 CAP SCREW BOLT,  LOCK NUTGODFREY BROTHERS, INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-295.000-930.000
767183.78 12/29/16S20205 CAP SCREW BOLT,  LOCK NUTGODFREY BROTHERS, INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-295.000-930.000
7671854.00 12/29/16S20250 PLUS-50 TM ENGINE OILGODFREY BROTHERS, INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-295.000-930.000

64.08 Total For Check 76718

Check 76719
76719100.00 12/29/16BOOT 2016BOOT ALLOWANCE FOR JULY 1, 2016 TO MARK HAWKINSCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-336.000-742.000
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/16/2016 - 12/30/2016
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorGL DescGL Number

Check 76719
100.00 Total For Check 76719

Check 76720
7672028.50 12/29/16102596 WATER DELIVERHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SUPPLIES                     101-265.000-726.000
7672019.00 12/29/16102596 WATER DELIVERHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SUPPLIES                     101-441.000-726.000
767209.50 12/29/16102596 WATER DELIVERHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SUPPLIES                     271-790.000-726.000

57.00 Total For Check 76720

Check 76721
767213,597.68 12/29/166272PARCEL MAPPING SERVICESHILLSDALE COUNTY TREACONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-209.000-801.000

3,597.68 Total For Check 76721

Check 76722
76722200.00 12/29/162016 EQUIP2016 EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCETODD HOLTZCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000

200.00 Total For Check 76722

Check 76723
767236,068.00 12/29/162017SIGNAL MAINTENANCE - 2017INDIANA NORTHEASTERN CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-490.000-801.000
767232,750.00 12/29/162017SIGNAL MAINTENANCE - 2017INDIANA NORTHEASTERN CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-490.000-801.000

8,818.00 Total For Check 76723

Check 76724
767244.77 12/29/16PC001287462FILTER JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
7672476.50 12/29/16PC001287690 GREEN STROBE LIGHT (#41)JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
7672481.44 12/29/16PC001287656 BELT TENSR (#331)JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE FIRE VEH/EQUIP MAINT SUP640-444.000-730.336

162.71 Total For Check 76724

Check 76725
76725208.32 12/29/16750825 SEALANT, SCREWS, TAPE, SPF (F.D.)JONESVILLE LUMBERREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-265.000-930.000
767256.00 12/29/16750826 EXCHANGE SPF (F.D.)JONESVILLE LUMBERREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-265.000-930.000

214.32 Total For Check 76725

Check 76726
7672695.93 12/29/161014387 GLOVES, BOWL CLNR (DPS), TRASH LINKSS ENTERPRISESSUPPLIES                     101-441.000-726.000
7672690.94 12/29/161014387 GLOVES, BOWL CLNR (DPS), TRASH LINKSS ENTERPRISESSUPPLIES                     202-460.000-726.000

186.87 Total For Check 76726

Check 76727
7672730.00 12/29/1612/01/16STUMP REMOVALDEAN LEININGERCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-470.000-801.000

30.00 Total For Check 76727

Check 76728
767286.88 12/29/1655464270  OXYGEN CYLINDERS SHIPPED (3 CYLINDLINDECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-336.000-801.000
7672821.25 12/29/1655464270  OXYGEN CYLINDERS SHIPPED (3 CYLINDLINDECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-336.000-801.000
7672811.95 12/29/1655464270  OXYGEN CYLINDERS SHIPPED (3 CYLINDLINDECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-336.000-801.000
767285.81 12/29/1655464270  OXYGEN CYLINDERS SHIPPED (3 CYLINDLINDECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-336.000-801.000
7672813.75 12/29/1655476336 OXYGEN CYLINDERS SHIPPED (3 CYLINDLINDECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-336.000-801.000
7672821.25 12/29/1655476336 OXYGEN CYLINDERS SHIPPED (3 CYLINDLINDECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-336.000-801.000
7672811.95 12/29/1655476336 OXYGEN CYLINDERS SHIPPED (3 CYLINDLINDECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-336.000-801.000
767285.81 12/29/1655476336 OXYGEN CYLINDERS SHIPPED (3 CYLINDLINDECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-336.000-801.000

98.65 Total For Check 76728

Check 76729
767291,400.00 12/29/1616221COLUMBARIUM ENGRAVING - 2016JAMES LITTLEYCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-276.000-801.000

1,400.00 Total For Check 76729
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/16/2016 - 12/30/2016
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorGL DescGL Number

Check 76730
76730175.13 12/29/163029PAVEMENT MARKINGS M & M PAVEMENT MARKINCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-450.000-801.000
767303,745.44 12/29/163029PAVEMENT MARKINGS M & M PAVEMENT MARKINCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-450.000-801.000

3,920.57 Total For Check 76730

Check 76731
76731695.00 12/29/1604/09/2017ADVANCED PUBLIC SERVICE INSTITUTEMAPSITRAINING & SEMINARS          101-172.000-861.000

695.00 Total For Check 76731

Check 76732
7673220.32 12/29/16104465 UPS POSTAGEMARKET HOUSEPOSTAGE                      408-751.000-734.000

20.32 Total For Check 76732

Check 76733
76733100.00 12/29/165979REIMBURSEMENT/GYM MEMBERSHIP FOR PBRAD MARTINTRAINING & SEMINARS          101-301.000-861.000

100.00 Total For Check 76733

Check 76734
767343,164.25 12/29/16606910LEGAL FEESMIKA MEYERS BECKET & LEGAL SERVICES               101-175.000-806.000

3,164.25 Total For Check 76734

Check 76735
76735600.00 12/29/16TIMEIT 20171 YEAR TIMEIT LICENSE RENEWAL - PACLEMENT MILLERCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         271-790.000-801.000

600.00 Total For Check 76735

Check 76736
7673698.18 12/29/16576055L/S SHIRTS/PANTS (SIMS)NYE UNIFORM COMPANYCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000
7673612.00 12/29/16576055L/S SHIRTS/PANTS (SIMS)NYE UNIFORM COMPANYCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000
7673695.98 12/29/16576055L/S SHIRTS/PANTS (SIMS)NYE UNIFORM COMPANYCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000
7673612.11 12/29/16576055L/S SHIRTS/PANTS (SIMS)NYE UNIFORM COMPANYCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000
76736219.45 12/29/16582776COAT (T. WILCOX)NYE UNIFORM COMPANYCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000
7673612.91 12/29/16582776COAT (T. WILCOX)NYE UNIFORM COMPANYCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000
7673671.00 12/29/16579153RETIREMENT BADGE (PAUKEN)NYE UNIFORM COMPANYSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
767367.75 12/29/16579153RETIREMENT BADGE (PAUKEN)NYE UNIFORM COMPANYSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000

529.38 Total For Check 76736

Check 76737
7673718.95 12/29/1660349OIL CHANGE/TIRE ROTATION (UNIT 2-4PARNEY'S CAR CAREPOLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        640-444.000-801.301
767378.50 12/29/1660349OIL CHANGE/TIRE ROTATION (UNIT 2-4PARNEY'S CAR CAREPOLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        640-444.000-801.301
7673710.02 12/29/1660349OIL CHANGE/TIRE ROTATION (UNIT 2-4PARNEY'S CAR CAREPOLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        640-444.000-801.301
7673715.00 12/29/1660349OIL CHANGE/TIRE ROTATION (UNIT 2-4PARNEY'S CAR CAREPOLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        640-444.000-801.301
7673718.95 12/29/1660350OIL CHANGE/TIRE ROTATION (UNIT 2-3PARNEY'S CAR CAREPOLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        640-444.000-801.301
767378.50 12/29/1660350OIL CHANGE/TIRE ROTATION (UNIT 2-3PARNEY'S CAR CAREPOLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        640-444.000-801.301
7673710.02 12/29/1660350OIL CHANGE/TIRE ROTATION (UNIT 2-3PARNEY'S CAR CAREPOLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        640-444.000-801.301
7673715.00 12/29/1660350OIL CHANGE/TIRE ROTATION (UNIT 2-3PARNEY'S CAR CAREPOLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        640-444.000-801.301

104.94 Total For Check 76737

Check 76738
7673811.69 12/29/1611990421/4 DR MET SKT HD, SKT HOLDER/ 3/8 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
7673811.69 12/29/1611990421/4 DR MET SKT HD, SKT HOLDER/ 3/8 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
7673811.69 12/29/1611990421/4 DR MET SKT HD, SKT HOLDER/ 3/8 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
7673811.69 12/29/1611990421/4 DR MET SKT HD, SKT HOLDER/ 3/8 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
767383.49 12/29/161199715STARDRIVER, RAGS IN A BOX, MET SKT PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
7673820.39 12/29/161199715STARDRIVER, RAGS IN A BOX, MET SKT PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
7673820.39 12/29/161199715STARDRIVER, RAGS IN A BOX, MET SKT PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
767383.29 12/29/161199715STARDRIVER, RAGS IN A BOX, MET SKT PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
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Check 76738
767383.49 12/29/161199715STARDRIVER, RAGS IN A BOX, MET SKT PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
7673816.19 12/29/161198428OIL DRY, AIR/OIL FILTER/TRIP SPRINPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL588-588.000-730.000
7673827.87 12/29/161198428OIL DRY, AIR/OIL FILTER/TRIP SPRINPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     640-444.000-726.000
7673828.44 12/29/161198589 HYD HOSE & FITTINGS (#8)PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
7673812.94 12/29/161198622 BATTERY CABLE (#8)PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
7673880.16 12/29/161198494 MICRO-V BELTS (#7)PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
76738(42.58)12/29/161198513 RTRN MICRO-V BELT (#7)PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
76738166.61 12/29/161198558HYD LINES/FITTINGS, PLOW GUIDES PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
7673837.58 12/29/161198700 MICRO-V BELT (#7)PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
7673840.17 12/29/161199240 IDLER PULLEY, TENSIONER (#7)PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
7673855.83 12/29/161199483 HYD HOSE/FITTINGS (#40)PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
7673868.20 12/29/161199494 BRAKE PADS (#4)PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
7673815.09 12/29/161198428OIL DRY, AIR/OIL FILTER/TRIP SPRINPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

604.31 Total For Check 76738

Check 76739
76739197.68 12/29/161813402 PLOW CUTTING EDGESPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

197.68 Total For Check 76739

Check 76740
76740250.00 12/29/1681309B OPERATOR INSPECTIONR W MERCER COMPANY, IREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-295.000-930.000

250.00 Total For Check 76740

Check 76741
7674110.00 12/29/161080107194REPLACEMENT CD P15610RANDOM HOUSE, INC.BOOKS - FROM DONATION MO271-790.000-982.001

10.00 Total For Check 76741

Check 76742
76742173.75 12/29/162016 EQUIP2016 EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCEDUSTIN SIMSCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000

173.75 Total For Check 76742

Check 76743
76743349.83 12/29/1637394LP GAS DELIVERY - AIRPORTSPRATT'SUTILITIES                    101-295.000-920.000
76743318.97 12/29/1640299LP GAS DELIVERY - AIRPORTSPRATT'SUTILITIES                    101-295.000-920.000

668.80 Total For Check 76743

Check 76744
76744180.00 12/29/16MIDEAL-213 20172017 MIDEAL STATE OF MICHIGANDUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       101-175.000-810.000

180.00 Total For Check 76744

Check 76745
7674528.40 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-172.000-715.000
7674565.88 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         101-172.000-721.000
7674514.20 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-209.000-715.000
7674530.06 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         101-209.000-721.000
7674528.40 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-215.000-715.000
7674539.49 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         101-215.000-721.000
7674514.20 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-219.000-715.000
7674529.83 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         101-219.000-721.000
76745198.80 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-301.000-715.000
76745291.11 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         101-301.000-721.000
7674571.00 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-336.000-715.000
76745110.66 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         101-336.000-721.000
7674514.20 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-372.000-715.000
7674515.39 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         101-372.000-721.000
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Check 76745
7674514.20 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-400.000-715.000
7674518.50 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         101-400.000-721.000
7674528.40 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-441.000-715.000
7674544.27 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         101-441.000-721.000
7674514.20 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC208-751.000-715.000
7674522.57 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         208-751.000-721.000
7674514.20 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC271-790.000-715.000
7674519.51 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         271-790.000-721.000
7674556.80 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC588-588.000-715.000
7674560.70 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         588-588.000-721.000
7674528.40 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC640-444.000-715.000
7674536.29 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         640-444.000-721.000
76745113.60 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC699-441.000-715.000
76745131.48 12/29/16JAN 2017INSURANCE SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CODISABILITY INSURANCE         699-441.000-721.000

1,554.74 Total For Check 76745

Check 76746
76746100.00 12/29/16TIFA-0002SNOW REMOVAL & SALTSW SERVICES, LLCCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         247-900.000-801.000

100.00 Total For Check 76746

Check 76747
76747100.00 12/29/162017REIMBURSEMENT/GYM MEMBERSHIP FOR PRYAN TRACYTRAINING & SEMINARS          101-301.000-861.000

100.00 Total For Check 76747

Check 76748
7674850.00 12/29/16807352 OCT-NOV ONLINE INVESTIGATIVE SYSTEM BILLINTRANSUNION RISK AND ACONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-301.000-801.000

50.00 Total For Check 76748

Check 76749
76749174.21 12/29/16C48357CURB GUARD TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000
7674982.64 12/29/16C48403SPINNER DISC TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

256.85 Total For Check 76749

Check 76750
76750128.50 12/29/162116TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/18/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000
7675096.38 12/29/162168TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/25/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000
76750106.01 12/29/162116TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/18/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-266.000-801.000
767506.43 12/29/162116TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/18/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-276.000-801.000
7675025.70 12/29/162168TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/25/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-276.000-801.000
7675019.28 12/29/162116TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/18/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000
7675019.28 12/29/162116TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/18/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-756.000-801.000
7675038.55 12/29/162168TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/25/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-756.000-801.000
7675012.85 12/29/162116TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/18/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.000-801.000
7675038.55 12/29/162168TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/25/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.000-801.000
7675012.85 12/29/162168TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/25/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-490.000-801.000
7675080.30 12/29/162116TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/18/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-500.000-801.000
7675099.59 12/29/162168TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/25/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-500.000-801.000
7675012.85 12/29/162168TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/25/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-470.000-801.000
7675038.55 12/29/162116TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/18/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-500.000-801.000
7675086.73 12/29/162168TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 12/25/2016US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-500.000-801.000

822.40 Total For Check 76750

Check 76751
7675139.10 12/29/16DEC 2016DEPARTMENT CHARGESWALMART COMMUNITYSUPPLIES                     101-265.000-726.000
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Check 76751
76751173.36 12/29/16DEC 2016DEPARTMENT CHARGESWALMART COMMUNITYSUPPLIES                     101-265.000-726.000
7675120.99 12/29/16DEC 2016DEPARTMENT CHARGESWALMART COMMUNITYSUPPLIES                     271-790.000-726.000
7675118.19 12/29/16DEC 2016DEPARTMENT CHARGESWALMART COMMUNITYSUPPLIES                     271-792.000-726.000

251.64 Total For Check 76751

Check 76752
76752186.80 12/29/162016 EQUIP2016 EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCEDUSTIN ZIMMERMANCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000

186.80 Total For Check 76752
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58,726.61 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
7,644.34 Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND
6,808.49 Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND
1,085.35 Fund 208 RECREATION FUND

100.00 Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.
3,364.13 Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

20.32 Fund 408 FIELDS OF DREAMS
3,862.99 Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND
7,924.70 Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND
3,738.95 Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUN
7,148.25 Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND

Fund Totals:

100,424.13 Total For All Funds: 
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CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 
City of Hillsdale  

December 19, 2016 
7:00 P.M. 

 
Regular Meeting 

  
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Mayor Scott Sessions opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
 
Roll Call 
 
Mayor Scott Sessions called the meeting to order. 
 

Council Members present:  Scott M. Sessions, Mayor  
Adam Stockford, Ward 1  
Brian Watkins, Ward 1 
Timothy Dixon, Ward 2  
William Morrisey, Ward 2  
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3  
William Zeiser, Ward 3  
Matthew Bell, Ward 4  
Patrick Flannery, Ward 4 
 

Council Members absent:  None 
 

 
Also present were: City Manager David Mackie, City Clerk Stephen M. French, City Attorney John 
Lovinger, Bonnie Tew (Finance), Kay Freese (HR), Scott Hephner (HCPD/HCFD), Jake Hammel 
(DPS), Mike Barber (BPU), Chris McArthur (BPU), Corey Murray (Hillsdale Daily News), Jason 
Walters (Patriot Aviation), Joseph Hendee, Penny Swan, Ray Briner, Richard Wunsch, and Dennis 
Wainscott. 
 
 
Approval of Agenda 
 
Council Member Watkins, seconded by Council Member Flannery, moved to approve the 
December 19, 2016 agenda as presented.  By a voice vote, the motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
Public Comment 
 
No public comments were offered. 
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Consent Agenda 
 

A. Approval of Bills  
1. City Claims of December 16, 2016: $214,974.34 
2. BPU Claims of December 16, 2016: $243,325.20 
2. Payroll of December 15, 2016: $95,702.90 

B. City Council Minutes  
1. November 21, 2016 (Closed Session Only) 
2. December 5, 2016 

C. Board of Review Minutes – December 13, 2016 
D. EDC Minutes – October 20, 2016 
E. November 2016 Code Enforcement Report 

 
Prior to a vote on the motion, City Attorney Lovinger reviewed the procedure for approving the 
Closed Session minutes from November 21, 2016. 
 
Council Member Flannery, seconded by Council Member Watkins, moved to approve the 
Consent Agenda as presented. 
 

Roll call:  Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Dixon  Aye 
Council Member Flannery  Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Stockford  Aye 
Council Member Watkins  Aye 
Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Mayor Sessions    Aye 

 
Motion passed 9-0. 

 
 
Communications/Petitions 
 
There were no Communications/Petitions on the agenda. 
 
 
 
Introduction and Adoption of Ordinance/Public Hearing 
 
There were no Ordinances or Public Hearings on the agenda. 
 
 
 
Unfinished Business 
 
There was no Unfinished Business on the agenda. 
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Old Business 
 
There was no Old Business on the agenda. 
 
 
New Business 
 
A. Board & Commission Meeting Schedules for 2017 
 
The meeting schedule for the City Council and advisory boards/commissions was presented for 
approval.  Mayor Sessions noted the January 2017 Council meetings would be held on the 2nd and 4th 
Mondays of the month, and the first meeting in September would be held on the first Tuesday of 
the month, due to the Labor Day holiday. 
 
Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Flannery, moved to approve the Board & 
Commission Meeting Schedules for 2017 as presented. 
 

Roll call:  Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Dixon  Aye 
Council Member Flannery  Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Stockford  Aye 
Council Member Watkins  Aye 
Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Mayor Sessions    Aye 

 
Motion passed 9-0. 

 
 
B. Approval of BPU Water Capital Improvement Plan 
 
BPU Director Barber reviewed the 20-year Water Capital Improvement Plan that had been 
developed for planning purposes by the BPU staff.  Mr. Barber stated the Michigan Department of 
Environmental Quality (MDEQ) required the utility to develop a 20-year plan following a recent 
survey. 
 
Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Watkins, moved to approve the BPU Water 
Capital Improvement Plan as presented. 
 

Roll call:  Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Dixon  Aye 
Council Member Flannery  Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
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Council Member Stockford  Aye 
Council Member Watkins  Aye 
Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Mayor Sessions    Aye 

 
Motion passed 9-0. 

 
 
 
C. Approval of BPU Lease Agreements with DMCI Broadband 
 
BPU Director Barber stated DMCI Broadband had proposed a lease agreement to co-locate a wi-fi 
antenna on the South Street water-tower, as well as a repeater on a utility pole near Industrial Drive 
water-tower.  Mr. Barber stated the agreement would provide the utility with $1,400 per month in 
lease payments from DMCI. 
 
Responding to a question from Council Member Bell, BPU Director Barber stated the lease 
payments were comparable to revenues received by other municipalities for the same service. 
 
Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Zeiser, moved to approve the BPU 
Lease Agreements with DMCI Broadband as presented. 
 

Roll call:  Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Dixon  Aye 
Council Member Flannery  Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Stockford  Aye 
Council Member Watkins  Aye 
Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Mayor Sessions    Aye 

 
Motion passed 9-0. 

 
 
 
D. Approval of Electronic Payment Service Agreement – Point & Pay, LLC  
 
Finance Director Tew presented a recommendation from city staff to approve a service agreement 
with Point & Pay, LLC, which would allow the city to accept credit and debit card payments for city 
services, taxes, permits, and products.  Ms. Tew reviewed the 2% service charge and convenience 
fees that were associated with the program and noted the Point & Pay system provided all of the 
necessary hardware equipment at no charge to the city.  Ms. Tew stated the new system would also 
allow customers to pay with a credit card at City Hall and at the BPU offices. 
 
Ms. Tew stated the Point & Pay system would fully integrate with the new BS&A software package 
at the BPU and would automatically post payments to the individual account without staff having to 
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manually enter the information.  Ms. Tew stated the new Point & Pay system would replace the 
credit card system currently in use at BPU. 
 
Council Member Stockford questioned if the Point & Pay system was only the credit card payment 
system that fully integrated with the BS&A Software.  Finance Director Tew stated the Point & Pay 
was not the only system that worked with BS&A Software, but it had come recommended from 
other municipalities in Michigan.  Council Member Stockford voiced concern at high costs of the 
convenience fees that would be assessed against the customer. 
 
City Clerk French stated the other providers of this service required the city to pay up-front costs 
and to purchase the individual credit card machines. 
 
Council Member Bell also voiced concern at the high service charge percentage and questioned if 
another vendor could provide this service at a lower rate.  Council Member Bell stated BPU 
customers could currently pay their utility bill with a credit card over the Internet without incurring 
a service fee. 
 
City Manager Mackie noted the Point & Pay system would allow the entire city government to 
accept credit card payments, including charges for permits, inspections, taxes, fines, park 
reservations, and others. 
 
Council Member Watkins noted other cities in Michigan, including Marquette, utilized payments by 
credit card for services like park reservations and tax payments.  Council Member Watkins voiced 
support for a flat, per-transaction fee and not a convenience fee based on the percentage of the 
payment. 
 
Council Member Sharp objected to the convenience fees associated with the Point & Pay system. 
 
City Manager Mackie stated city staff could look into other options and provide that information at 
a future Finance Committee meeting. 
 
Council Member Flannery noted that other types of payments, such as an electronic fund transfer, 
did not require the inclusion of a service fee.  Council Member Flannery questioned the personnel 
costs associated with manually accepting and entering a cash or check payments.  Council Member 
Flannery also indicated the payment of taxes in the State of Michigan could not be discounted to 
absorb the cost of a credit card transaction; that is, if a residents wanted to pay a $1,000 tax bill with 